PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| Gregory W. Peterson | 02/11/2009 |
| Anthony D. Podnieks | 03/04/2009 |
| Tim Chu | 03/20/2009 |
| Elisabeth Smith | 03/31/2009 |
| Janice David | 03/19/2009 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Atlas CopcoSecoroc LLC |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1600 S. Great Southwest Parkway |
| City: | Grand Prairie |
| State/Country: | TEXAS |
| Postal Code: | 75051 |

| Name: | SKF USA Inc. |
|-----------------|-------------------|
| Street Address: | 1111 Adams Avenue |
| City: | Norristown |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA |
| Postal Code: | 19403 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11968804 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (480)655-9536

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 480 655-0073 Email: jbrown@iplawusa.com Correspondent Name: Albert L. Schmeiser

Address Line 1: Schmeiser, Olsen & Watts LLP Address Line 2: 18 E. University Drive, Suite 101 Address Line 4: Mesa, ARIZONA 85201 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ATLA-10761 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Greg L. Martinez **Total Attachments: 8** source=EARTH_BIT_WITH_HUB_AND_THRUST_UNITS_Assignment10761a#page1.tif source=EARTH_BIT_WITH_HUB_AND_THRUST_UNITS_Assignment10761a#page2.tif source=EARTH_BIT_WITH_HUB_AND_THRUST_UNITS_Assignment10761b#page1.tif source=EARTH_BIT_WITH_HUB_AND_THRUST_UNITS_Assignment10761b#page2.tif source=EARTH_BIT_WITH_HUB_AND_THRUST_UNITS_Assignment10761c#page1.tif source=EARTH_BIT_WITH_HUB_AND_THRUST_UNITS_Assignment10761c#page2.tif

source=EARTH_BIT_WITH_HUB_AND_THRUST_UNITS_Assignment10761d#page1.tif source=EARTH_BIT_WITH_HUB_AND_THRUST_UNITS_Assignment10761d#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT

We, Gregory Wayne Peterson, residing at 3620 Dominy Lane #914, Arlington, TX 76116; Anthony D. Podnieks, 4021 Mayflower Lane, Plano, TX 75024; Tim Chu, 201 Smythe Street, Apt. 309, Greenville, SC 29611; Elisabeth Smith, 1510 Gehman Road, Kulpsville, PA 19443; and Janice David. 46815 Port Street, Plymouth, MI 48170; represent that we have invented improvements in a new and useful EARTH BIT WITH HUB AND THRUST UNITS for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America filed as Application No. 11/968,804 on January 3, 2008.

Atlas Copeo Secoroc LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 1600 S. Great Southwest Parkway, Grand Prairie, Texas 75051 (hereinafter called ATLAS), and SKF USA, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware. 1510 Gehman Road, Kulpsville, PA 19443-0332 (hereinafter called SKF), desire to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

For valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which we acknowledge, we have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ATLAS and SKF, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and all improvements thereon, in and to the application for letters patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon the invention and application, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all letters patent which may be granted and issued on the invention and applications, or any of them, in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

We also agree that we will, at the request of ATLAS and SKF, execute any and all applications for letters patent for the invention, execute any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that ATLAS and SKF may deem necessary or desirable to obtain letters patent on the invention, to secure the grant of such letters patent and to protect and vest in ATLAS and SKF the undivided interests in the right, title and interest in the invention, applications and letters patent.

We also authorize and empower ATLAS and SKF, its successors and assigns to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, letters patent for the invention before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for letters patent can be so made or letters patent so obtained.

| Signed at_ | MEGA, AZ. (city and state) | 2/1/29 | , 2009 Ages G. Ca (Gregory W. Peterson) | 21010 |
|-------------|-------------------------------|--------|--|--------------------------------------|
| | (City and state) | y. | (Gregory W. Peterson) | LISA HALVERSON MY COMMISSION EXPIRES |
| | (city and state) | (date) | (Anthony D. Podnicks) | MY COMMISSION EXPIRES June 19, 2012 |
| Signed at _ | (city and state) | (date) | , 2009(Tim Chu) | Inventor |

Page 1 of 2

| Signed at | * | | | |
|-----------|------------------|--------|-------------------|----------|
| | (city and state) | (date) | (Elisabeth Smith) | Inventor |
| Signed at | | | , 2009 | |
| - | (city and state) | (date) | (Janice David) | Inventor |

Page 2 of 2

Docket No.:ATLA-10761

ASSIGNMENT

We, Gregory Wayne Peterson, residing at 3620 Dominy Lane #914, Arlington, TX 76116; Anthony D. Podnieks, 4021 Mayflower Lane, Plano, TX 75024; Tim Chu, 201 Smythe Street, Apt. 309, Greenville, SC 29611; Elisabeth Smith, 1510 Gehman Road, Kulpsville, PA 19443; and Janice David, 46815 Port Street, Plymouth, MI 48170; represent that we have invented improvements in a new and useful EARTH BIT WITH HUB AND THRUST UNITS for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America filed as Application No. 11/968,804 on January 3, 2008.

Atlas Copco Secoroc LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 1600 S. Great Southwest Parkway, Grand Prairie, Texas 75051 (hereinafter called ATLAS), and SKF USA, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, 1510 Gehman Road, Kulpsville, PA 19443-0332 (hereinafter called SKF), desire to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

For valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which we acknowledge, we have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ATLAS and SKF, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and all improvements thereon, in and to the application for letters patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon the invention and application, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all letters patent which may be granted and issued on the invention and applications, or any of them, in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

We also agree that we will, at the request of ATLAS and SKF, execute any and all applications for letters patent for the invention, execute any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that ATLAS and SKF may deem necessary or desirable to obtain letters patent on the invention, to secure the grant of such letters patent and to protect and vest in ATLAS and SKF the undivided interests in the right, title and interest in the invention, applications and letters patent.

We also authorize and empower ATLAS and SKF, its successors and assigns to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, letters patent for the invention before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for letters patent can be so made or letters patent so obtained.

| Signed at _ | | | , 2009 | |
|-------------|------------------|--------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| . | (city and state) | (date) | (Gregory W. Peterson) | Inventor |
| Signed at _ | | | , 2009 | |
| | (city and state) | (date) | (Anthony D. Podnieks) | Inventor |
| Signed at _ | Gregorillo, | 3/20/ | ,2009 | and the second second |
| | (city and state) | (date) | (Ting Chu) | Inventor |

Page 1 of 2

| Signed at | * | , 2009 | *************************************** | |
|-------------|------------------|--------|---|----------|
| | (city and state) | (date) | (Elisabeth Smith) | Inventor |
| Signed at _ | | | , 2009 | |
| | (city and state) | (date) | (Janice David) | Inventor |

ASSIGNMENT

We, Gregory Wayne Peterson, residing at 3620 Dominy Lane #914, Arlington, TX 76116; Anthony D. Podnieks, 4021 Mayflower Lane, Plano, TX 75024; Tim Chu, 201 Smythe Street, Apt. 309, Greenville, SC 29611; Elisabeth Smith, 1510 Gehman Road, Kulpsville, PA 19443; and Janice David, 46815 Port Street, Plymouth, MI 48170; represent that we have invented improvements in a new and useful **EARTH BIT WITH HUB AND THRUST UNITS** for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America filed as Application No. 11/968,804 on January 3, 2008.

Atlas Copco Secoroc LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 1600 S. Great Southwest Parkway, Grand Prairie, Texas 75051 (hereinafter called ATLAS), and SKF USA, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, 1510 Gehman Road, Kulpsville, PA 19443-0332 (hereinafter called SKF), desire to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

For valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which we acknowledge, we have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ATLAS and SKF, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and all improvements thereon, in and to the application for letters patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon the invention and application, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all letters patent which may be granted and issued on the invention and applications, or any of them, in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

We also agree that we will, at the request of ATLAS and SKF, execute any and all applications for letters patent for the invention, execute any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that ATLAS and SKF may deem necessary or desirable to obtain letters patent on the invention, to secure the grant of such letters patent and to protect and vest in ATLAS and SKF the undivided interests in the right, title and interest in the invention, applications and letters patent.

We also authorize and empower ATLAS and SKF, its successors and assigns to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, letters patent for the invention before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for letters patent can be so made or letters patent so obtained.

| Signed at_ | | | , 2009 | |
|-------------|------------------|--------|-----------------------|----------|
| | (city and state) | (date) | (Gregory W. Peterson) | Inventor |
| Signed at_ | | | , 2009 | |
| | (city and state) | (date) | (Anthony D. Podnieks) | Inventor |
| Signed at _ | · | | , 2009 | |
| | (city and state) | (date) | (Tim Chu) | Inventor |
| | | | | |

Page 1 of 2

| Signed at | Kulpsville PA. | 3/31/09 | ,2009 Wyalath Lu | <i>uth</i> |
|-----------|------------------|---------|-------------------|------------|
| | (city and state) | (date) | (Elisabeth Smith) | Inventor |
| Signed at | | | , 2009 | |
| | (city and state) | (date) | (Janice David) | Inventor |

Docket No.:ATLA-10761

ASSIGNMENT

We, Gregory Wayne Peterson, residing at 3620 Dominy Lane #914, Arlington, TX 76116; Anthony D. Podnieks, 4021 Mayflower Lane, Plano, TX 75024; Tim Chu, 201 Smythe Street, Apt. 309, Greenville, SC 29611; Elisabeth Smith, 1510 Gehman Road, Kulpsville, PA 19443; and Janice David, 46815 Port Street, Plymouth, MI 48170; represent that we have invented improvements in a new and useful **EARTH BIT WITH HUB AND THRUST UNITS** for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America filed as Application No. 11/968,804 on January 3, 2008.

Atlas Copco Secoroc LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 1600 S. Great Southwest Parkway, Grand Prairie, Texas 75051 (hereinafter called ATLAS), and SKF USA, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, 1510 Gehman Road, Kulpsville, PA 19443-0332 (hereinafter called SKF), desire to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor:

For valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which we acknowledge, we have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ATLAS and SKF, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and all improvements thereon, in and to the application for letters patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon the invention and application, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all letters patent which may be granted and issued on the invention and applications, or any of them, in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

We also agree that we will, at the request of ATLAS and SKF, execute any and all applications for letters patent for the invention, execute any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that ATLAS and SKF may deem necessary or desirable to obtain letters patent on the invention, to secure the grant of such letters patent and to protect and vest in ATLAS and SKF the undivided interests in the right, title and interest in the invention, applications and letters patent.

We also authorize and empower ATLAS and SKF, its successors and assigns to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, letters patent for the invention before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for letters patent can be so made or letters patent so obtained.

| Signed at | , | | , 2009 | |
|-------------|------------------|--------|-----------------------|----------|
| | (city and state) | (date) | (Gregory W. Peterson) | Inventor |
| Signed at _ | , | | , 2009 | |
| | (city and state) | (date) | (Anthony D. Podnieks) | Inventor |
| Signed at _ | | | , 2009 | |
| _ | (city and state) | (date) | (Tim Chu) | Inventor |
| | | I | Page 1 of 2 | |

| Signed at | , , , 2009 | | | |
|-------------|------------------|----------|---------------------|----------|
| | (city and state) | (date) | (Elisabeth Smith) | Inventor |
| Signed at [| Plymouth, MI, | 19 March | _2009 Janice J. Day | rol |
| | (city and state) | (date) | (Innice David) | Inventor |